502103232 10/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Quitclaim Assignment of Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Luisa Montesano-Roditis	02/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Christopher L. Kavanau
Street Address:	1451 W. Chew Street
City:	Allentown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11579481

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9789352662

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-336-3026

Email: kdraus@loginovlaw.com
Correspondent Name: William A. Loginov
Address Line 1: 10 Water Street

Address Line 4: Concord, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 243/0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William A. Loginov

Total Attachments: 4

source=KavanauMontesanoRoditisQuitClaim0002#page1.tif source=KavanauMontesanoRoditisQuitClaim0002#page2.tif source=KavanauMontesanoRoditisQuitClaim0002#page3.tif source=KavanauMontesanoRoditisQuitClaim0002#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029171 FRAME: 0340 OF \$40.00 115/9481

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

THIS QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into this 25th day of February, 2011 (the "Effective Date").

BETWEEN:

Christopher L. Kavanau of Allentown, Pennsylvania (the "Assignee")

-AND-

Luisa Montesano-Roditis of Santa Monica, California (the "Assignor") (collectively, the "Parties")

WHEREAS. Assignor is named as one of the inventors in an application for letters patent of the United States, Application No. 11/579,481 (the "Invention"), filed September 16, 2008, and related counterpart foreign applications, as set forth in Annex A hereto; and

WHEREAS, both Assignor and Assignee are aware of the current status of the Invention and related counterpart foreign applications; and

WHEREAS. Assignee desires to acquire all of the right, title, and interest that may be vested in inventor in the application, the invention disclosed in the application, and in letters patent that may be granted on the same in the United States and foreign countries,

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, the Assignee and the Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

PATENT REEL: 029171 FRAME: 0341

- 1. Conveyance of Rights. The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, grants, conveys, and relinquishes exclusively to the Assignee all of her right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, together with all related applications, the invention disclosed in said applications, and in letters patent that may be granted on same in the United States and foreign countries, including each patent granted on any application in which a division, substitution, or continuation of the application specifically identified in this assignment, and in each reissue or extension of the patent.
- 2. Further Assurances. At the Assignee's expense, the Assignor shall execute and deliver from time to time after the date of this Assignment and upon the request of the Assignee such further conveyance instruments, and take such further actions, as may be necessary or desirable to evidence more fully the intent of this Assignment and to assist, as needed, to obtain rights in the Invention. The Assignor therefore agrees to:
 - (a) Execute, acknowledge, and deliver any affidavits or documents of assignment and conveyance regarding the Invention;
 - (b) At the Assignee's expense, provide testimony in connection with any proceeding affecting the right, title, interest, or benefit of the Assignor in and to the Invention; and
 - (c) At the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts deemed necessary by the Assignor to carry out the intent of this Assignment.
- 3. Assignee warrants that Assignor will not have any future associated financial obligations, including future filing fees, maintenance fees or costs of prosecution related to the Invention, together with all related applications, the invention disclosed in said applications, and in letters patent that may be granted on same in the United States and foreign countries, including each patent granted on any application in which a division, substitution, or continuation of the application specifically identified in this assignment, and in each reissue or extension of the patent.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any dispute, controversy or claim between the parties arising out of or in connection with this Assignment

PATENT REEL: 029171 FRAME: 0342 shall be referred to and finally determined by three arbitrators appointed in accordance with the rules of arbitration of the American Arbitration Association. If any term or provision of this Assignment shall be found to be prohibited or unenforceable, then notwithstanding such prohibition or unenforceability, this Assignment shall remain in full force and effect and such term or provision shall be deleted or declared ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability and such provision shall be construed by limiting and reducing it so as to be

- 5. Assignor warrants that Assignor will not proceed further with any development, improvement or invention relating to the Invention or its claims and shall not be required to do so by Assignee, subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. This Assignment constitutes the entire Assignment between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, mergers all discussions between them and supersedes and replaces any and every other prior or contemporaneous agreement, understanding or negotiation that may have existed between the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed, effective as of the date first written above.

Dated:

2/25/11 Luise hout and Rocking

enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by law.

Datad.

Christopher L. Kavanau

PATENT REEL: 029171 FRAME: 0343

ANNEX A

US Patent Application Serial #11/579,481, Filed 9/16/2008; Publication No. US 2009/0274375 A1, Published Nov. 5, 2009

CA Patent Application Serial #2,565,870, Filed 5/6/2005

EP Patent Application Serial #05804810.9, Filed 5/6/2005

JP Patent Application Serial #2007-511640, Filed 5/6/2005

WO Patent Application Serial #US05/15872, Filed 5/6/2005

PATENT REEL: 029171 FRAME: 0344

RECORDED: 10/23/2012